Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

AN A ==y
The Insolvency Act 1986 ‘. 1 I b

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Dedicated Microcomputers Lirnited 01630882
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 2353 of 2016
Manchester District Registry

(full name of court)

(a) Insert full We (a)
name(s) and Russell Stewart Cash Dawvid Thornhill
address(es) of FRP Adwvisory LLP FRP Advisory LLP
administrator(s) 7th Floor 7th Floor

Ship Canal House Ship Canal House

98 King Street 98 King Street

Manchester Manchester

M2 AW M2 4WU
*Delete as attach a copy of *our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to afl known creditors on

(b) 10 June 2016

Joint Administrators —

Dated / 5/’@// b

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact Russell Stewart Cash

information in the box opposite but If FRP Advisory LLP

you do, it wil help Companies House to 7th Floor

contact you if there 1s a query on the Ship Canal House

form 98 King Street
Manchester
M2 4WU

The contact information that you give

will be visible to researchers of the 0161 833 3344
DX Number DX Exchange
When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -

g | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CFid4 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A594S34W*
AD4 14/06/2016 #35 ]

COMPANIES HOUSE




FRP

Advisory

Dedicated Microcomputers Limited (In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposals

10 June 2016




Contents and abbreviations

Section
1.

2.
w-

4.
Appendix
A.
B.

Content

Introduction and Circumstances giving rise to the appointment of
the Joint Administrators

Conduct of the administration

The Jont Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and pre-
administration costs

Estimated Outcome for creditors

Content

Statutory information about the Company and the administration

Joint Administrators’ Receipts & Payments Account

The Joint Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and costs
information

*  Prajected Result Statement

s Summary of work to be undertaken
* FRP disbursement policy

* Fee estimate

= FRP charge out rates

Schedule of pre-administration costs

Dedicated Microcomputers Lirmited (In Administration)
The Joint Administrators” Proposals

FRP

Advisory

The following abbreviations may be used in this report:
FRP FRP Advisory LLP

The Company Dedicated Microcomputers Limited - In _
Administration

The Joint Administrators Russell Stewart Cash and Dawvid Thornhili of FRP

Advisory LLP
CVL Creditors Voluntary Liquidation
CVA Company Voluntary Arrangement
SIP Statement of insalvency practice
QFCH Qualifying floating charge holder
HMRC HM Revenue & Customs
NetVu NetVu Holdings Ltd, previously Aghoco 1389 Ltd
AD Group Anglo Design Group ﬁ



1. Introduction and circumstances giving rise to the appointment of the Administrators

On 15 April 2016, the Company entered administration and Russell Stewart Cash and
David Thornhill were appointed as Joint Administrators.

This document, together with its appendices, forms the Joint Administrators’
statement of proposals to creditors in accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl
to the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency Rules

Certain statutory information about the Company and the administration s provided
at Appendix A.

Background information regarding the Company

Incorporated in 1982, the Company traded as part of the AD Group, headquartered
1n Daresbury, Cheshire, manufacturing, installing and servicing bespoke CCTV systems
worldwide,

The Company had traded at a loss for a significant number of years as turnover fell
from a peak of £84m in 2004 to £10m In 2015, with the reduction n the Company’s
cost base lagging behind its declining revenue,

The Company's financial position was further impacted by a significant defined benefit
pension scheme deficit of approximately £1.35m which sits In a dormant subsidiary,
Dennard Limited. The Company has been contrnbuting to the deficit reduction with
payments of approximately £300k per annum, in addiion to the annual Pension
Protection Fund levy of £70k for the previous 11 years

A further legacy of the enlarged business was substantial Group debt with Barclays
Bank Plc which stood at £14m in 2006 Despite the losses made by the Company and
the wider AD Group, it was able to reduce this debt to c£4m.

The above has fed to significant cashflow pressures over recent years. Despite
numerous attempts by the Directors to sell or restructure the wider group, it has not
been possible to turn the business around

Dedicated Microcomputers Limited {In Admiistration)
The Admimstrators” Proposals

FRP

Advisory

Events leading to the appointment of the Joint Administrators

FRP was introduced to the Company by Maghsoud Einollah, a 50% shareholder of
NetVu, the Group’s secured creditor, on 1 March 2016. The other shareholder is
Michael James Newton ("MNT), a Director and ultmate beneficial owner of the
Company,

FRP were subsequently engaged by the Company on 11 March 2016 to assist the
Directors in reviewing their options and obligations, including the provision of advice
In relation to the appointment of Jont Administrators and potential marketing of the
business and assets where appropriate.

As noted In section 4 of the proposals, NetVu subsequently purchased the debt and
secunty instruments of the Group’s previous secured creditors, Barclays Bank Plc and
Mike Newton, on 18 March 2016.

In order to protect the Company from proprietary creditor action, a notice of intention
to appant Joint Administrators (“"NoI") was filed on 21 March 2016. A further Nol was
filed on 6 Apnl 2016 to prepare appropriately for the proposed trading penod

On 13 April 2016, the directors sold various assets of the Company to the secured
creditor Aghoco 1389 Limited, now known as NetVu Holdings Limited, The assets sold
and consideration received are as follows:

Asset Consideration

(£)
100% Shareholding in Dedicated Microcomputers Inc 1
100% Shareholding in Dedicated Microcomputers (Malta) Ltd i
Business name 1
Various IP 9,998
Various IT Assets 50,000
Total 60,001



1. Introduction and circumstances giving rise to the appointment of the Administrators

These transactions will be reviewed n further detal n due course, the key
transactions being the sale of the shareholding in Dedicated Microcomputers Inc "DM

Inc.”) and Dedicated Microcomputers (Malta) Limited ("DM Malta™). The sales appear
to have been made at fair value.

The transactton provided a solvent solution for both DM Inc and DM Malta, their
creditors, whilst preserving ail 97 jobs and mitigating any employee clams. Both
companies are entirely dependent on the Company for sales, management, and
ongoing product development and support. The viability and value of these companies
was therefore viewed to be nil given the insolvency of its parent company.
Furthermore, once Intra-group transactions are removed and appropriate stock

provisions are made, both companies have been loss making with insolvent balance
sheets,

A further update on the review into these transactions will be provided to creditors in
my next progress repart,

Appointment of the Joint Administrators

A notice of appontment of Joint Administrators was filed by the directors of the
Company on 15 April 2016 whereupon Russell Stewart Cash and David Thornhill were
appointed as Joint Administrators

Dedicated Microcomputers Limited (In Administratton)
The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP

Advlsory




2. Conduct of the administration

The objective of the administration

The Joint Admuristrators think that objective (@) of the administration, as detaited in
Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, being to rescue the
Company as a going concern, will not be achieved due to the financial position of the
Company.

As such, it 1s envisaged that objective (b) will be achieved, being a better result for
the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely If the Company had been
wound-up, without first being in admirustration.

The Joint Administrators’ actions to date
Contiued Trading

The Joint Administrators have continued to trade the business to maximise realisations
from the Company’s debtor book and provide an opportunity to attempt to sell the
business as a going concern.

28 employees were made redundant shortly following the Joint Administrators’
appointment on 15 April 2016, with 10 employees retained to assist with the trading

A copy of the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account to date 1s attached
at Appendix B; this incorporates all cash transactions to 8 June 2016

As noted In the receipts and payments account, funds were made avallable from the
secured creditor, NetVu, to facilitate the ongoing trading.

Receipt of trading sales of £383k (net of VAT) are expected in the coming weeks, in
line with normal payment terms.

The trading period 1s continuing on a limited basis and 1t 1s anticipated that a final
trading summary will be available to creditors with the Joint Administrators’ progress

report. Tt is currently estimated that a trading loss of approximately £40k wilt hikely be
incurred

Dedicated Microcomputers Limited (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP

Advisory

Trading Strategy

Whilst a loss may have been incurred, the strategy of continuing to trade has allowed
the Joint Administrators a period of time to attempt to sell the business and maximise
realisations of the debtor book by providing continuity of service to the Company’s
customer base.

Trading was also continued to fulfil obligations as part of a transitional service

agreement ("TSA") which the Joint Administrators entered into with the secured
creditor immediately following appointment

This agreement was entered into alongside Anglo Design Holdings Limited, the parent

company, to provide varous head office support and other services required by NetVu
during the trading period.

This TSA also ensured that all historic and ongoing warranty obligations provided by
the Company would be met, reducing the risk of any significant erosion n the value
of the debtor ledger and protecting sales during the trading period.

Marketing of the business and assets

An accelerated sale process was commenced shortly following the Joint
Administrators’ appointment

A total of 117 Parties were contacted to ascertain whether there was any interest in
acquinng the business

Of these parties, a total of 5 signed non-disclosure agreements, however after
reviewing further information in relation to the Company, no parties wished to submit
a formal offer.




2. Conduct of the administration

Investments

In addition to the 100% shareholdings in DM Inc. and DM Malta, the Company also
held investments n the share capital of a number of other subsidiary companies.

From the information avatlable, it is believed that the majority of these are non-trading
subsidiaries which have insolvent balance sheet posttions and are therefore unlikely
to have any value, however these will be reviewed 1n due course to ascertain whether
realisations for the benefit of creditors will be forthcoming

Book Debts

As at the date of appointment, the Company’s pre-appointment book debt ledger
totalled £847k.

After excluding amounts due from other Group companies totallng £163k and
applying specific and general provisions for known bad and doubtful debts, totalling
£134k, the book debtor ledger was estimated to realise £550k as detalled in the
estimated statement of financial position attached at Appendix C Collections to date
total £258k.

The Company provided customers with product warranties of between one and three

years Due to the Company’s insclvency, it was no longer possible to meet these
cbligations.

In order to prevent a significant erosion of debtor ledger realisations, an agreement
has been reached with NetVu, whereby they will honour all warranty obligations 1n
exchange for a fee of 15% of Company debt collections.

A further update on the debtor collection process will be provided in my next report
to creditors.

Dedicated Microcomputers Limited {In Administration)
The Admuristrators’ Proposals

Advisory

Intercompany Book Debts

A reconciliation exercise 1S currently underway to ascertain the final Intercompany
position within the AD Group, however it 15 understood that on appointment there
were balances of £280k and £689k due from group companies, being Anglo Design
Mobile Ltd and Traffic Safety Systems Ltd

The recoverability of these balances s uncertain due to the financial position of the
companies, with both companies having insolvent balance sheets, however the Joint
Administrators will review the position as appropriate

Freehold Property

The business owns a freehold property at 16 Hiiton Square, Swinton, which has been
vacant for some time The Joint Administrators have instructed David Curnie & Co, a
firm of real estate and asset consultants, to market the property for sale.

Whilst the marketing process 15 at an early stage, two offers for the property have
already been receved, however these have fallen short of the agents’ valuation of the
property, As such these offers have not been accepted.

A further update on the sale process will be provided in my next report to creditors.
Cash at Bank

On appointment, the Company had a balance of £52,772 in Its varous bank accounts
This has now been transferred to the Joint Administrators’ bank account.

Receipts and Payments Account

A copy of the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payment account to date is attached
as Appendix B, in addition to an account for the trading period. This details asset

realisations to date, in addition to a summary of the receipts and payments over the
trading period




2. Conduct of the administration

The Directors’ Statement of Affairs

The directors of the Company have been asked to submit a Statement of Affairs under
paragraph 47 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and this 1s awaited. Details
of the financial position of the Company at the latest practical date, prepared from
information available to the Joint Administrators and mcluding a st of creditors’
names and addresses is provided at Appendix E. As and when the directors’
Statement of Affairs 1s received it will be filed with the Registrar of Companies

Matters requiring investigation

I am required as part of my duties to establish what assets the Company owns and
to consider the way in which the Company’s business has been conducted, and am
required under the provisions of the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 to
report to the Secretary of State for Business Innovation and Skills on the conduct of
the directors  If you have any information or concerns regarding the way in which
the Company’s business has been conducted, or have information regarding potential
recoveries for the estate please contact me as soon as possible.

Matters to be progressed following this report

The Joint Administrators will continue to manage the affairs, business and property of

the Company to achieve the purpose of the administration In particular they will,
inter alia

¢ Continue to trade the business, including the provision of the agreed
transitional services,

* Realise the Company's remaining assets, being baok debts, a freehold
Investment property, stock and chattel assets,

* Investigate and, If appropriate, pursue any clams that the Company may
have against any person, firms or company whether in contract or otherwise,
including any officer or former officer of the Company or any person, firm or
company that supplies or has supplied goods or services to the Company;

Dedicated Microcomputers Limited (In Administrabion)
The Admumistrators’ Proposals

FRP

Advisory

* Do all such things and generally exercise all ther powers as Joint
Administrators as they in their discretion consider desirable or expedient in
order to achieve the purpose of the admmistration or protect and preserve
the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of those assets, or of
any purpose Incidental to these proposals,

» Distrbute realisations to the secured and preferential creditors where
applicable,

» Agree the claims of the unsecured creditors and distribute the Prescribed Part

* Ensure all statutory and compliance matters are attended to: and

» Pay all administration expenses and bring the administration to an end when
deemed appropriate by the Joint Admimistrators

The end of the administration

The administration will end automatically after twelve months from the date of
appointment of the Joint Administrators. This period can be extended with consent

of the creditors for up to twelve months or longer by application to the Court as
required

If the Joint Administrators think the Company has no property which might permit a
distribution to its unsecured creditors, or If they also consider that an exit from the
administration into liquidation 1s not appropriate they will send a notice to the
Registrar of Companies in accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl to the
Insolvency Act 1986 to bring the administration to an end and three months after the
filing of the notice the Company will be deemed to be dissolved

If the Joint Administrators are of the view that a dividend will become avalable to the
unsecured creditors (other than by virtue of the prescribed part) it 15 appropriate for
the Company to move from admimistration into CVL pursuant to Paragraph 83 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, If applicable the Joint Administrators will
take steps to place the Company into CVL.



2. Conduct of the administration

Should a dividend not become available to the unsecured creditors but it is still
appropniate for the Company to enter liquidation, the Joint Administrators will petition
the Court pursuant to Paragraph 79 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 for an
order to bring the administration to an end with a consequential order for the
compulsory winding up of the Company

Pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule Bi to the Insolvency Act 1986, should the
creditors not nominate a Liquidator, the proposed Liquidators in a CVL are to be the
Joint Admimistrators or any successor office holder(s) Any act to be done by the
Liquidators may be done by all or any one of them Pursuant to Paragraph 83(7)(a)
of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency Rules, creditors may
nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator, provided that the nomination
Is made after the receipt of these proposals and before these proposals are approved.

The Liquidators in a compuisory winding up will be appomnted by the Court and may
be the Jont Administrators, or any successor office holder(s)

If the Joint Administrators are of the view that it 1s appropriate for the creditors to
consider the approval of a CVA the proposed supervisors are to be the Jomt
Administrators or any successor office holder(s). Creditors may nominate different
supervisors at the meeting of creditors convened to consider the CVA proposals

Meeting of creditors

Based on information currently avallable, the Joint Administrators think that the
Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured
creditors, except from the prescribed part if applicable, They are therefore not
required to call a creditors” meeting pursuant to Paragraph 51 of Schedule Bi to the
Insolvency Act 1986 The Joint Administrators must however summon a meeting If
requested to do so by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts
of the Company. The request must be in the prescribed form (form 2.21B) and be
made within eight business days of the date of this report, In accordance with the
Insolvency Rules.

Dedicated Microcomputers Limited (In Admimistration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP

Advisory

In accordance with the Insolvency Rules where the Joint Administrators have not
called a creditors” meeting, the proposals set out below will be deemed to have been
approved by the creditors unless at least 10% by value of the creditors requisition a
meeting of creditors within eight business days of the date of this report.




3. The Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and pre-appointment costs

Joint Administrators’ remuneration

A summary of the work to be undertaken during the administration 15 set out at
Appendix C together with a projected result statement which includes an estimate
of the expenses likely to be incurred by the Joint Administrators.

The Joint Administrators’ remuneration wiil be drawn from the Company’s assets and
it 1s proposed that it will be charged by reference to the time incurred in attending to
matters ansing. Further details of how this wilf be calculated 1s set out below. The
basis of the Jont Administrators’ remuneration has not yet been approved by
creditors, and the Joint Administrators have accordingly not drawn any remuneration
In this case. The Joint Administrators’ fees for dealing with the assets subject to a
fixed charge will be agreed separately with NetVu.

Should the Company subsequently be placed into liquidation and the Jont
Administrators appointed as iquidators, the basis agreed for the drawing of the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration will also be that utilised in determining the liguidators’
remuneratton, in accordance with the Insolvency Rules

Remuneration charged by reference to the time incurred in attending to metters
ansing

The Joint Administrators’ remuneration which 1s proposed to be charged by reference
to time incurred is set out on the fee estimates attached at Appendix C, details of
any assumptions made in providing this estimate are set out therein. The time
charged 1s based on computerised records capturing time charged by myself and my
staff in dealing with the conduct of those aspect of the case being charged cn a time
cost basis. Matters dealt with during the assignment are dealt with by different
members of staff depending on the level of complexity and the experience required.
Time is charged to the case in maximum units of six minutes. Charge-out rates are
based on indidual expertise, qualification and grade  The costs of the firm’s support
staff are not directly charged to the estate unless dealing with directly dentifiable
case specific matters

Dedicated Microcomputers Umited (In Administration)
The Admiristrators’ Proposals

FRP

Advisory

Charge out rates are reviewed at least annually, details of FRP’s charge out rates are
mncluded at Appendix C.

Joint Administrators’ disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the
Joint Administrators on behalf of the Company Mileage payments made for expenses
relating to the use of private vehicles for business travel, which s directly attnbutable
to the administration of the Company, are paid by FRP at the HMRC approved mileage
rate. It 1s proposed mileage 1s recharged and drawn at the HMRC approved mileage
rate prevailing at the time the mileage was incurred.

Pre-administration costs charged or incurred by the Joint Administrators

The Company resolved to pay FRP Advisory LLP their time costs plus VAT for assisting
with the placing of the Company into admimnistration. This was paid before
administration by the Company.

Attached at Appendix D Is a statement of pre-administration costs charged or
incurred by the Joint Administrators.

1 am seeking to obtain approval for the payment of this amount in accordance with
the Insolvency Rules.

Creditors’ ability to challenge the Joint Administrators’ remuneration and
expenses

Creditors have a night to request further information from the Joint Administrators and
further have a nght to challenge the Jont Administrators' remuneration and other
expenses under the Insolvency Rules following recetpt of a progress report. Further
details of these nghts can be found in the Creditors’ Guide to Fees which you can
access by using the following link http://creditors frpadvisory.com/feesquide.htm and
select the “administrations” option  Alternatively, a hard copy of the relevant guide
will be sent to you on request,




4. Estimated outcome for the creditors

Projected Result

We attach at Appendix C a projected result statement which has been prepared from
the information provided by the directors, advice received in connection with the value
of the Company’s assets, estimated sums due to creditors and an estimate of our

remuneration and other expenses that may be incurred during the course of this
administration,

The notes accompanying the projected result statement details any assumptions
made i compiling this estimate,

Based on the information available to date and the assumptions made I set out below
the anticipated the outcome for creditors.

Outcome for Secured Creditor
The Company’s sole secured creditor on appointment was NetVu.

NetVu purchased the debt and security instruments of the Company's former secured
creditors, Barclays Bank Plc and Michael James Newton on 18 March 2016. Detalls of
the security instruments held over the Company’s assets are detailed below-

Description Created Particulars
Guarantee & | 18 October 2011 | Fixed and floating charge over all
Debenture property and assets  Initwlly

registered in favour of Barclays Bank
Plc

Guarantee & | 18 October 2011 | Fixed and floating charge over all

Debenture property and assets. Initially
registered n favour of Michael James
Newton

Legal Charge 30 March 2010 Fixed charge secunty over the

freehold property at Hilton Square,

Dedicated Microcomputers Limited {In Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP

Advisory

Swinton. Intially registered in favour
of Barclays Bank Plc

Guarantee & | 31 January 2006 | Fixed and floating charge over all

Debenture property and assets. Intaily
registered n favour of Barclays Bank
Ple

Deed of Charge | 25 July 2002 Fixed and floating charge over all
property and assets. Imially
registered in favour of Barclays Bank
Plc

The sums available to distribute to Netvu will depend on the amounts recerved from

the Company’s book debts, freehold property and net trading position, together with
the costs of the Administration process.

It 1s antioipated that NetVu will suffer a shortfall
Outcome for Preferential Creditors

its currently estimated that preferential creditors will total approximately £12k, being
the employees’ preferential element for arrears of pay, unpaid pension contributions
and holiday pay as calculated In accordance with legislation. It 15 anticipated that
preferential creditors will be paid in full.

Outcome for Unsecured Creditors

Based on the assumptions made in the projected result statement it is currently
estimated that there will be sufficient funds available to make a distribution to
unsecured creditors in due course from funds available under the prescribed part




. 4. Estimated outcome for the creditors

k FRP
|

Advisory

Based on the current estimate of the level of creditor claims this distribution is
estimated at 4 pence in the £

Prescribed Part

The prescribed part 1s a carve out of funds avallable to the holder of a floating charge
which 1s set aside for the unsecured creditors in accordance with Section 176A of the
Insolvency Act 1986. The prescribed part only applies where the floating charge was

7 created after 15 September 2003 and the net property available to the floating charge
holder exceeds £10,000

The prescribed part, based on net property estimated at £428k has been calculated

to be approximately £86k. The prescribed part is available for al! unsecured creditors
r and where there are only sufficient funds to enable a dividend to be paid to unsecured

creditors from the prescribed part, this will be paid by the Joint Administrators

Dedicated Microcomputers Limited (In Administration)
The Admimstrators’ Proposals




Appendix A

Statutory information about the Company and the administration

COMPANY INFORMATION:

Cther trading names’
Date of incorporation
Company nurnber:

Registered office:

Previous registered office

Business addresses:

None

23/04/1982

01630882

7th Floor, Ship Canal House, 98 King Street,
Manchester, M2 4WU

No. 1 Thellow Heath Park, Northwich Road,
Antrobus, Cheshire, CW9 61B

No. 1 Thellow Heath Park, Northwich Road,
Antrobus, Cheshire, CW9 6JB

11 Oak Street, Swinton, Manchester, M27 4FL

Directors, Pauline Norstrom (resigned 18/04/2016)
Michael Newton (resigned 19/04/2016)
Nigel Petrie (resigned 17/04/2016)
Company secretary. Helen Doroszkiewicz (resigned 17/04/16)
The directors and Company secretary have the following shareholdings in the
Company,
Name Shares Type %
Michael Newton 51,541 Non-Voting Deferred 19.2

Dedicated Microcomputers Limited (In Administration)

The Administrators’ Proposals

ADMINISTRATION DETAILS:

Names of Joint Admumistrators:

Address of Joint Administrators:

Date of appointment of Jont
Administrators

Court in which administration
proceedings were brought:
Court reference number:

Date of notice of intentton to appoint
Joint Admunistrators presented to Court

Administration appointment made by

FRP

Advisory

Russell Stewart Cash and
Dawvid Thornhull

FRP Adwvisory, 7th Floor, Ship
Canal House, 98 King Street,
Manchester, M2 4WU

15 April 2016
High Court of IJustice,
Chancery Division,

Manchester District Registry
2353 of 2016

21 March 2016 & 6 Apnil 2018

Directors of the Company

Consent to the notice to appoint an Administrator by the qualfying charge

holder was not required In this instance.

The appointment of the Joint Administrators included a declaration that they are
acting jointly and severally as Joint Administrators of the Company in accordance
with Paragraph 100 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings will apply i this matter and
accordingly the administration will constitute mam proceedings

10




Appendix A

Statutory information about the Company and the administration

FINANCIAL INFORMATION:

Profit & Loss

Turnover

Costs of Sales

Gross Profit
Administrative Expenses
Operating Profit/(Loss)
Interest & Exceptional Items
Losses Before Taxation
Taxation

Loss for Financial Year

Management Management Statutory Statutory
Accounts Accounts Accounts Accounts

to 31 January 2016 to 30 June 2015 to 30 June 2014 to 30 June 2013
£'000s £'000s £'000s £'000s

4,344 10,368 15,208 18,799

(4,020) (8,312) (10,655) (13,234)

324 2,056 4,553 5,565

(1,117} (2,147) (5,830) (4,971)

(793) (91) (1,277) 594

(776) (1,359) (2) -

(1,569) (1,450) (1,279) 594

- - (138) (1)

(1,569) (1,450) (1,417) 593

Dedicated Micracomputers Limited (In Administration)

The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP

Adclvisory

11




Appendix A

Statutory information about the Company and the administration

Advisory
FINANCIAL INFORMATION:

Management Management Statutory Statutory
Balance Sheet Accounts Accounts Accounts Accounts
to 31 January 2016 to 30 June 2015 to 30 June 2014 to 30 June 2013
£'000s £'000s £000s £'000s
Tangible Fixed Assets 300 329 443 403
Intangible Fixed Assets 354 354 355 355
Total Fixed Assets 654 683 798 758
Current Assets 5,220 5,167 8,912 9,895
Total Assets 5,874 5,850 9,710 10,653
Current Liabiiitres (2,284) (691) (3,101) (2,627)
Net Assets 3,590 5,159 6,609 8,026
Capital & Reserves 701 701 701 701
Profit & Loss 2,889 4,458 5,908 7,325
Shareholders’ Funds 3,590 5,159 6,609 8,026

N.B. The figures above do not include the AD Group's secured debt, which has crystallised on the Insolvency of both the Company and its parent entity.

The current asset position also includes a book value for stock of £3,935k in January 2016, a significantly inflated figure which does not reflect the quantum of old
and obsolete stock lines

Dedicated Microcomputers Limited (In Administration}
The Administrators’ Proposals

12




Appendix B

Administrators’ Receipts & Payments Account

Dedicated Microcomputers Limited (In Administrabon)
The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP

Advisory

13



Dedicated Microcomputers Limited

{In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Trading Account

To 10/06/2016

SofAE £ £
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Secured Creditor Cost Contribution 22,929 28
22,929 28
PURCHASES
Purchases (1) 157,498 20
NetVu Purchases 31,940.23
{189,438 43)
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Sub Contractors 11,399 57
Direct Wages 40,420 52
(51,820.19)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Telephone and Internet 9,932 75
Carriage 150 00
Hire of Equipment 1,998.00
Employee Benefits 1,736.13
Employee Expenses 3,088 31
Anglo Destgn Employee Expenses 3,130 08
Anglo Design Employee Wages 31,984 20

Page 1 of 3

TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)

IPS SQL Ver 502

(52,019 47)

(270,348.81)

10 June 2016 17 15




Dedicated Microcomputers Limited

{(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 10/06/2016

Sof AE £ £
SECURED ASSETS
Uncertain Freehold Land & Property NIL
NIL
COSTS OF REALISATION
(10,000 00) Admirustrators' Fees NIL
{5,000 00) Legal Fees NIL
(5,000 00) Agents/Valuers Fees NIL
NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
(4,766,000 00) NetVu Holdings Limited NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
20,000.00 Furniture & EQuipment 1,312 50
65,000 00 Stock NIL
550,000 00 Trade Debts 258,399 17
52,771 65 Cash at Bank 52,771 65
8,000 00 Intercompany Debtor NIL
Trading Surplus/{Deficit) (270,348.81)
(40,000.00) Trading Surplus/{Loss) NIL
42,134.51
COST OF REALISATIONS
(163,791 00) Administrators' Remuneration NIL
(10,000 00) Legal Fees NIL
(21,677 00) Legal fees - Pre-Administration NIL
Refund of Overpayment 2,571,90
Bank Charges - Floating 273.00
{2,844 90)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(12,000 00) Preferential Creditors NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(494,000.00) Trade Creditors NIL
(1,000,000.00) Landiords NIL
(100,000 00) Employees NIL
(1,242,000 00} Intercompany Creditors NIL
NIL
(7,173,696.35) 39,289.61
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recoverable - Floating 4,324.10
Bank 2 Current A/c - Floating 35,393.01
Trade Creditors (390.00)
Vat Payable - Floating (37.50)
39,289.61

Page 2 of 3

IPS SQL Ver 502

10 Jure 2016 17 15




1’4"

AOSIADPY

slesodoud SiclensiuRUpY auyl
{uonensiuLPY uf) PaYILLM SIMINALICINIIN pRledIpag

UOIIBWIIOJUI SIS0D PUB SJUBIIISINGSIP ‘UOIIRIBUNWAI ,SI0IEIISIUIIPY YL

D Xipuaddy




Dedicated Microcomputers Limited
Estimated Outcome Statement as at 10 June 2016

Freehold Property Not Disclosed
Jomnt Admmistrators Fees (10}
Agents Fees (5)
Legal Fees (5
Available to Fixed Charge holders (20)
Amounts outstanding to Secured Creditor 4,766
(Shortfall) to fixed charge holders {4,786)

Floating Charge Assets £'000s

Fixed charge surplus b/d -

Chattel Assets 20
Trade Debtors 550
Intercompany Debtor - AD Holdings 8
Stock 65
Trading Loss (40)
Cash at Bank 53
Administrators Fees (164)
Pre-appointment legal fees (22)
Post-appomtment legal fees (10}

440
Preferental Creditors (12)
Prescriped Part 86
Available for floating charge holders 366
Amounts outstanding to floating chargeholders (4,786}
Total surplus/ (shortfall) to secured creditors {4,420)
Avallable to unsecured creditors 86
Unsecured Creditors 2,195
Shortfall to Unsecured Creditors (2,110)
Prescribed Partp/£ 3.90
Trade Creditors 494
Employees (Est) 459
Intercompany Creditors 1,242
Amount of unsecured creditors 2,195

1 Expected realisations from the property have not been disclosed so as to not
prejudice the ongomng sale process




£T 07 9102 aung o1

8z ebE'El

LT 6187

¥ 056'T

(06 €05)

15 v8

0S ISP

92 625'b1

2L 86T

(19 g9}

01 6€

0¥ 845

0102 19A TOS SdI 07 Jo 1 abed
aeubls

349 978

soue

uaqyeqg

YIImIoH

yieg ssudinug ‘IsncH eeg eydy
PG ssewisng 1g SOED

Zd9 PINS

353 PUT uue siadwng

HNCD VUMOpsue § U
AN P=a =pupeg #0492

d16 804
PROY LANOWS)O0G
838353 [BMISTIPL) 2125 X3S5aM
[13K 39245 MoMEE  £08D

9SL PNN

uopdweypon

PN UOJjIAR] bEZT
BSIA pIedAeDleg f4i: 0]

95, NN
ucjdweyon
SIUAIRS JUELRIAN paeddepueg 108D

OSb Z9HD

ybnosoquiosg

Peoy 1anos y20g 91
Bujppalus aun3as |4 g & 0080

Z48 2194

Aingpio

234y [eHISNPU] WIBYIN0S

Buiping joxden syl
suonnjes ABojouyda) Jauay POVD

I4e £79

uojleg

122418 UaBui)d

}1Bg s53U|SNQ ucAUY 6
PY7 Swlely dnewony 010

3d9 SNS

lIIH fiwpuia

RU33 HHd
HHd |eary [di8]

YNG LTID
PEOY LOpUoT]
sndweD peoy uopuot
pawn (4n) SHueE)3 mony OV

LT 995

SHSH YLomIP)a]

anuaAy alounad
S1ONpald xawesyy 00D

JweN hay

sainbiy SHBYY 10 JUIWRLIS SIOUPSI) PAINIBSUN - SY
pajiw sragndwoaosniyy pajesipag

d71 AosiApy dqud

9T 0T 9102 3un( o7

0T0Z 12A TOS 541 40 7 Bbed

atnjeubis

007000984y

Buyelol sapug 3

00 000'99L"t

89 6MO

A

UAMULION

PROY YDMUHON

Hed (peay Mojlay) 1 oN
PRy sBUIpIOH nAYeN SOND

?

oweN Aoy

saunbi4 sireyy o Juawaye;s SI0PaL) paindas - Zy
payiwn suagndwosoiay pazedpaqg
dT11 MOSIADY dy4




£T 01 9702 sunr 0T

000

6E 629

01w

10 004

000

56 5582

€6 £0L

00 000°THT’T

0025

0B EIS'Y

0102 oA T0S Sd1

NMp 2

19945 Buiy gg
asnoH (eue) diys
40014 .

d17 AMOSIAPY dyd

ace L2

Jajsansuey

Aopsy

aue| U39 BYBIH pTT

BSNOH 1005

10001030 3o0e

PI7 S22IAIBS B1SEM MBS ySald

Ha6 2157

802 %080 d

S[(RAISITY SJUNCDDY

P11 sdwod 3jUoda|3 j|ausey

MNZL PTNG
USPMOH
P11 0 34ng3

Aueluian
uabuney zggor ‘€ 93|Iv-Lng-xoeg
9 02 + YqLUD B0IAI5 @IN3 AN

S9lElS pajjun

10499 B1053UUL

sije< 4aary pajyL

HInos anuaAy sjoQug 107
Asyibrg

HS8 9T

Aaung

Asspayn

peoy yuomses

BsNoH UJoMISe

Py1 (in) Buipremiod [eqols THG

000ENLZ

YLV

umbaz

J1VES IWTHISNANI 1383104 *210979
8ETO0

PI1 B3jely SOOI pajedipag

+Z8Z¢
PeOY Jsanspue 1SSM TOT ‘007 a4ns
S0D1 PRIEJIPS(

418 244D

esuuep

3d SS9UISNg JUBSLIURT “IT Jun
PT] ULRINYS] YA

0T Jo £ abeg

ainjeubig

[4r=ie}

10400

00D

0032

£0dD

90a0

S0A

$0aD

£0aD

2000

swep

Aay

saunbiy4 sHeyy Jo JusWalels SIOPPII) paindasun - Sy
P33T SJINduod0121p pajeapaqg
dT1 MosIApY dud

ET 07 9102 aung o1

000

000

00 699

85 TET

OE 182

00 0ZEY

1819

09 55£'901

88 8p

¥8 597

070Z J3A 105 SdI

SelelWT qRiy pajun

feqng

162005 X098 0 4

11 Bujpting ‘p J00i4 *; Op SaSIWI
1583 S|PPIiA 501l p:Edpag

H¥Z 9NS

SPM

yromybiH

19345 UopuMg £
SUOPERIUNWIWIND D30 /L

S68SOTO/Z9850T0/22950T0 AUl
pRYWK anua) JANdwod) 181sausIy

O9E £840

PeCY UBA

ed ssouisng Ajjydized
asnoH ukig

SUOIN[OS SSBUISNY BIESIIPLY)

MLT 21aM

PeOY UopuBsRD) 8E
Bulpling 8pAH prempa
Aflisug euoioy

nay ZNm

12a0s IH Wem

W [IIH Y219M 9T Jun

££08 Aul

P11 Soueusgule (yreov) dsoucy

0as sono
Bujwepog

moueH Jadag

PY1 J0)0oiunIC)

dd6 Zdd

poominy

aauq Aepeley

sjuBuodwo) UCISPRIY pautgLuo)

peoy Aspoyn

BQUID) 2D
Anseal] A
PaojiesS Jo A1

458 £2av
3nu) 120X3 ‘69081 X0 O d
PYT a4l qgnyd

488 ZHY
YIRYpPOOM
P11 {n)) uoue)

DT Jo 7 26ey
ameudls

0005

2022

£000

9020

S000

£002

fdinn]

1000

0020

IWeN

Ay

sainbij sneyy Jo Juawalels S1031pad) Paindasun - gy
pagiI standwodoniy pajesipag
dT7 MOSIAPY dHd




£1 0T 910Z 3ung g1

£0 62T

¥L S8

000

¥6 S1L'C

86 bib

0099

10 /63

TTHEN'E

¥E 266"ET

0102 19A 105 5d1

ueme)

“£2 A 1dieg, MaN “ISIg ueipury
Py oeiboeg

SEZ 2UR7 'ZZT ON 'T-48

FAT G [BUORELLDILT HI0A 1 XRLY

Vs 81N9
peOY pIojping 111
‘BSNOH S,uuy 15

DY PHOA uejj36ely

Z2¥ EAD

68EZ X08 Od

1503 Aeavyed upsg

PY1 3N BuiBedsed suejiepey

w e+ TINYNLTY [SOduenx
vn

[eqnq ‘peoy pakez yyiByS
ol anliy]

Xl us

Jabespy

peoy spel

453 ISNpUT ANCIEDXT §-T SPUrt
P11 sqodrer

ok JINUMLTY LSOdswnn
31810

¥ans Bupy

U] UBPLDYY YE WU
Py $1001-0104d ar

g4t bLS
PY Radwe) Yied spisrany
1NGD Jsam

10013 puodag

2dNOWa3a vov

PRIUUR 5 [

uemie |

A3 uetl wisy

PY OBD-0R] SE7 SUET 'SZT ON dp
uopesodioy ABajounpay o}

A9 THlW

JB15ay3URY

uop

Peoy Uowld Zib
3SNOY epeury

00TWd moe

17 JUBWIINIDDY SPE3H

07140 § abeg

aineudis

ZOWD

TOWD

00WD

0o

<00

To

000

00D

FOHD

3

JweN

Ay

saunbiy sAePY JO Jusmels SI0JPRID pAINdISUN) - Gy
PaInuI standwo20.o)y pajedipaqg
d11 A10sIapy gud

€1 01 9702 sunf 01

02 691

69 SE£'6T

000

0o

000

0T £19

00 0ZT

08 595

01 601

90 664'61

0102 437 108 5dI

I¥E £dd
19345 usipuels
siejuld wejsey

aNB +2od

peoy spem

Jed ssaursng Daquf ‘T 233Ul
ld Jswwey

ISk ZTING

XB55NS 153M

Buiypop

peoy uojbulueg

asnoy afipug uoibulung ‘Adusaasul g JuswRbeuey 103G
SWOISNY) 1§ ONUSASY W H

YW #41

|oadJaan

%200 SUSBNE MNE

wes) Yis AUBAOSU |enua)
SWOISIY) PuB BNUSASY | H

8d6 £TNH

3lssaH

Hled Aloug

Aepp uoxeg

Hed 231 Aoud

sal|ddng $7juo.9=3 JouaAsOID

g9d6 £INH

Aep uoxes

Yed 391, Aopd

2242LILLOY) SO JBUIEYD JS)SOUDLE(Y

[HL 09l

13945 pIoXQ 95

asnoH ebyunyy
SUOIENUNLUWIOD SS3USNY SWO

UYS 0TIW

Spald RIOUDS

Aepp yusbie g

sAs JoAaauo) ueadoung ipleyass

952 $ON

BB SSOUISNE eUOPIA
IO pEulg

P11 Bupybn 39

Ndb STW

Ja)saLpue

W$EIPROY AID T

10014 351

£008£00T Poe

PI1 |23y Buipes ) x Bunayel woidzes

01 Jo 4 abeg
ainjeubls

£0HD

TOHD

TOHD

00HD

S090

$090

€020

2090

1092

0020

EJ

awen

Aax

soanfily sueqy JO JUSLWR)S SI0JPIID PAINIdasuf - Gy
pajiwi] s1agndwos04s) ] pajedipag
d11 MosIAPY dyd




€1 0T 9107 3ung o1 0102 A 05 Sdi 07 Jo ¢ abed

aimeubis
arT TWI
el JO 3j5T
se|Bnog
39305 [0YlY +9
IsNOH Aquag Jool b
08 0b2817 p17 Altadoud uon pay oD

SE0E X08 Od
133415 NOGNVYHE 87
ONITTING SATIAYE 3HL £ 13ATT
99 94T siaupeq 66indy 000D

nie zisi
uopua
peoy [euey
00'0 Jd l13wed Janwald 904D

avE TAS
AIngsmalys
Wed asudeug peysmes
Aem syBiuy
#6£68 AUl
00 006 PY UoRNqGLISIq UMSIA-O1d v0dd

Ulb 6¥M
SU3eH 15
yuraung
Heq S53UISNg Usa19 g
FAR T |
84 €71 Umedsag anpeald 6042

446 TvQ
2EEX0R O d
08 81T suoiexigng A0y cid 80dD

306 4TM
13048 sower faddn ¢
SO E£2 Tdd L0d4D

1HL £0d
peoy ucysy
BOUI) PoONIEd BYL £7
b9 Zba'T P11 2doin3 syuswnasuy Jejod 90d)

me 618
18905 jeyiaquey)
212153 pul S| |39d ‘ST Jun
£085¢ AUl
00 S4E€ P17 seasnpul suiadid 50d)

HXT £843
21353 (eLnshpul UISap
EQ ZiC Hewspeall SHd #0dD

Wb 9170
Sjepyoy
ANUIAY S5014 §
05 0LE PI1 SOAS UOR333044 414 Xuaoyd £0dD

¥ |ey Asy

SNBlY SHeNY JO JUBWDIEIS SIoNpaI) paindasun - gy
paMwr 5133ndkIod0401 pajesipaq
d11 Aiosiapy 44

€1 0T 9102 sung 0T

£€ 95T'1

96 GEE'T

000

03 0099

#6 008

2T bt

8T 00¢

£6 Sbb'LE

bE 565

0s 82

0107 PA 105 5dI

sy|s paun
ZLTEE epuold
ey

08|d Y268 MN Q0EZ
Bupsoy 1 234

re 1g

12245 weyels g ‘0T ayns
uno) ubiausaos g1
Bujison 1 193d

efensny

ZHTZ MSN

STH N3AZS

avO¥ N3A0E b1/21

QL7 AL (VITVISAY) 23L-10%d

51S T-ad

albuenL ysauum

‘DY 3lepisy

01d snpodd AUND3S UjRgION

Y9 bAM

Heysbuma

sy [easnpu] peocy Suuds
3ALQ piaysaue] ‘s Jun

p11 BuiBenaey yomian

991 148

192415 UBIH ybnoiog 142
asnoH eradsold Yoo payL
saleNIoN

VT T
39905 1Inas
o1 350doaN

o IINUMLTY 1SOdw«+
eqNg Wa sP
SUPT WI[RS Jiy

SAES paun
$TST-£9097

SexaL

plRYsUek

39945 ueW ydoN poot
SOIUOMRDIT Jashol

YIE S

SIYSBYD

vodxyooig

0s3 [2Insnpu] A3 uojesH
pecy assaneg ‘@snoH L0sUIM £ Jun
PY1 (3iN) @snoyares Gubessaly

07 Jo 9 abed

aneubis

2042

T0dD

E£0ND

ZO0ND

TGND

00ND

S0WD

PO

E0WD

JweN

Ady

sainbiy sijeLy Jo JUAWAIR)S SI0NpaL) paJnoasun - sy
PaIW] s1andwiodoldly paesipaq
d171 MOSIADY did




1 C1 9707 3unf P

10 196'8

P8 6OTLT

89 951

07 OFE

09 £9¢

6L EEET

66 pEH'S

90 £0T

b9 5T5'T

56 661

194172

610z 424 DS SdI

Z06 HYM
uozbupies
6SZT Xog Od
SeninN pajun

ueme]

1510 Buayy ng_ * 15 Buewd Yy
STaueT ‘T o

duog jetasnpur unogun

spuelRyeN

wayuy 53 7089

2925 X09 QO o

U] SarIoRICqeT SHRIHMIapU

ASP TS
153 Bujped) py Buns gos
M 30 Bugpuey feumely sodoy

148 8MS

U ST BUIN 15

9/7 08 Od Bujysignd jeucpey
palwry o0 Alsuones ay

DAB bXH

BULT UG

I A3H Bupds

Auedion Buwes)) jjoured ayy

uemie]
351 nojoeidy * py nixig g6 OoN ‘ 47
P11 02 asudiug sasey ey

XNZ 92Hd

puejia

Aem uorsy

P11 Buljpuey; siepsiely TS

Qas 60d
£1x%08 0 d
23| UIBYINOS

H0L 9TND

Py A3)tui4

hieg sseuisng Aueqyy
Hno) Auegiy ‘s Jun
OX3pog

&en

£PITLS

suging Is

1tH edenyg ‘59
SOLLSIO0T SWS

01 40 § Sbed

amjeubig

wno

TN

oono

€010

[dille}

10D

00l

603D

8050

£052

905D

3

awey

Aay

seinfly sHeyy Jo Juawalels SIoNPII) PaIndasup - qy
P ssandwososy pajesipaq
d 711 AoSIAPY dud

ET DT 9107 3un( 01

95 00E

9¢ 094

9T Sk1

OF ZEC

oT 97£'s

00 62

0029t

00 gzz

00 818°T

S£ SSET

0102 WA DS Sdl

MdL 2x3

Jayexg

peay wang

uno) [1ided z Jrun
P10 18350413 WS

XCT LT
I23sayouey
Wed pioyes]
39213 yyy
BSNCH sauwler 15
B3l J1lid (S

BUIYD Y d

uayzuays

1810 veysuen "ted pUl yaaL yBiy
peoy puz ueysBueq

bpig Jojowomy aedsomsy 4/5-¢
dio) ABojouysa) |BUNS Usyzuays

Yz 0110

peay doijiiH

Fleq ssauisng ||ysaieH
juing sSIXy Gy Jun

P11 feosoiaeg

temie}

Ap jadiey

peor Fuy Bueyd 't 995 ‘ gg op ‘ p
Auedion s3U01Y YInoses

HAD £ZW

I3jse Uy

HuImg

peoy A3|stom bz

p1 seoas Bunesy | s

485 +30
uieg Wied yunyy
SUORNIOS 100y

il pYM

wioy | uoysddy

peoy Aaply ‘smaly 3yl
pdenbuwiay

HET oM
puess 59z
TBBUIPIAN 7 SYBQ] SIS Lo4EPaY

¥as O

0I5 jazeH

SY53 |eMISTIPUT PROY AgMaN
(buibexoeyd Aqman)
Bubeded asoy pay

0T Jo g abey

aineub)s

5050

05D

€052

0sD

100

00s2

+hD

£04D

2000

TOHD

Ed

asurey

Aay

S2Inbi sJleyy 0 JUdWIIEIS S1031pas) PRINJ3sUN - §y
pajiwr siandwodosp pajedipag
d1T AOSIAPY dyd




€T 0T 9T0Z dung g1

0102 A 105 Sd1

DT jo 01 36ed

aJmeubis

Joyipen aenosse sajousq - @

LT'B9E'LE9'T

fuyizmo) soiqua 26

90 88

9S8 TLT

00 292'g

01 991

0F 286'8T

BUID ¥d

Pusiq Buebuyy Sueden

Peoy 1PLIUIX 92 ON ‘9187 Xog od
P11 0D o0 Burpean uswery

ane o

uor) pay

21U SSIUISNY Lo payY 6T LN
P17 suopedjunuigy uedspliom

138 151

Spaa

A0S uabiuom
alenbs, jamo] v
AevepeHpigm

AQL ETML

peoy 15e.1104
9SNOH Sdn

P17 (i) 828 Sdn

asZ oTAD
Hed epnuliag
AR SPIARG 1S
weq yy

P¥1 SdNn

00X

TOMD

00MD

0N

£0n0

kS

suren

Aay

$a4nbi4 sueyy Jo Jusweyng SI03IP31) palindasup - gy
P3ywWnN suayndwoloniy pajedipag
d17 AMosIADY dyd




FRP ADVISORY LLP ("FRP")
HOURLY CHARGE OUT RATES WITH EFFECT FROM 1 MAY 2016

Grade £/hour
Appointment taker/Partner 495
Managers/Directors 340-465
Other Professional 200-295
Junior Professional/Support 125-17%

Time costs are maintained on computenised records of all time spend on the administration of each case

Matters dealt with during the assignment are dealt with by different members of staff depending on the level of
complexity and expertence required Time is charged to the case in maximum of six mmute units Charge-out
rates are based on individual expertise, qualification and grade The costs of the firm's support staff are not
directly charged to the estate unless dealing with directly identifiable case specific matters Charge out rates are
reviewed at least annually, details of FRP charge out rates applicable to this assignment are set out above

Further information can be found in the Creditors” Guide to Fees which you can access using the following link

http //www.frpadvisory com/fees-guide html Alternatively, a hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent to you

oh request

On occasions It may be necessary to change the rates applicable to the work undertaken and if this occurs during
the period of the assignment this will be nobfied to creditors as part of the normal reporting procedures

DISBURSEMENT POLICY

Disbursements are expenses met by and reimbursed to an office holder in connection with an insolvency
appointment

There are two types of disbursements, direct dishursements (known as Category 1) and indirect disbursements
{known as Category 2)

Category 1 disbursements:

These are payments to independent third parties where there 1s specific expenditure directly referable to the
appointment In question, these include but are not hmited to such items as case advertising, storage, bonding,
searches, insurance

Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prior approval
Category 2 dishursements

These are expenses that are directly referable to the appomtment in question but not to a payment to an
mdependent third party  With the exception of mileage FRP do not charge category 2 disbursements

Mileage payments made for expenses relating to the use of private vehicles for business travel, which s directly
attributable to the insolvency estate, are paid by FRP at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing at the time
the mileage was incurred, at the time of this report this 1s 45p per mile

Category 2 disbursements require prior approval in the same manner as an office holder’s remuneration




FRP ADVISORY LLP
DEDICATED MICROCOMPUTERS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Details of work anticipated to be undertaken by the office holders in connection with this
assignment

Administration and planning

Pre-appotntment matters

Obtain all relevant information 1n order to properly consider all options and the relevant impact of each
option avallable and consider the most suitable formal insolvency procedure in the circumstances.

If employees are affected to ensure the employer 1s recommended to seek appropriate advice to comply
with relevant employment regulations Assisting employees where appropriate with completion of their
documentation for making claims to the Redundancy Payments Office

Where appropriate liaising with secured lenders and other significant creditors
Complying with internal take on procedures to identify any professional or ethical or conflict matters

Conducting money laundering nsk assessment procedures and know your chent dentfication
procedures as required by the Money Laundering Regulations.

Consider if there are other industry specfic regulatory or statutory issues to address (e g. FCA
registration).

Consider If any environmental or health and safety 1ssues to deal with
Post appointment matters
Set up and administer estate bank accounts,

Correspond with accountants/auditors/bankers/insurers/solicitors and other advisors to request further
information to assist in general enquines

Regularly review the case as required by the regulatory bodies to ensure all statutory matters are
adhered to and the case 1s progressing.

Assets
Arrange insurance as required to protect available assets
Take the necessary steps to ensure all assets are protected and under the control of the office holder(s).

Identify all assets and instruct agents to provide valuation and marketing advice and sell business and
or assets 1n accordance with any relevant legislation

Censideration of any VAT bad debt relief claim which may be made
Consider hkelhood of additional recovenies being made e.g Antecedent transactions, mis-seliing.

Where applicable, disclaim assets which are onerous.

FRP

Addutsory




FRP ADVISORY LLP
DEDICATED MICROCOMPUTERS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Details of work anticipated to be undertaken by the office holders in connection with this
assignment

Statutory Compliance and Reporting

Deal with all appomntment formalities, including notification to relevant parties, filings with the Court,
the Registrar of Companies; and statutory advertising.

Arrange for an insolvency bend to protect the assets available for preferential and unsecured creditors
If required, establish a creditors’ committee and regularly report to them as necessary.
Deal with tax and VAT matters ansing following appointment,

To request the completion of a statement of affairs and arrange for this to be filed with the Registrar
of Companies.

Report to all relevant parties, and filing these reports with the relevant entities, in accordance with the
legistation.

Convene meetings of creditors as required by legislation
Obtain appraoval for the basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees

Establish the existence of any penston schemes, staging dates for auto-enrolment, and take appropriate
action to notify all relevant parties and appoint independent trustees If required

Report to creditors as required by legistation to update them on the progress of the matter during the
reporting period and filing statutory reports as required. Dealing with any queries arnsing following
circulation of statutory reports

Bring the conduct of the insolvency process to a close when all matters are complete in accordance
with the relevant requirements

Trading

Adhere to FRP's internal protocols to obtain approval to continue to trade.

Prepare trading forecasts and cbtain funding If necessary to support engeing trading.
To set up accounts with suppliers and agree terms

To set up relevant systems to ensure trading 1s monitored

Ensure details of all relevant social media sites, e mail addresses and websites are captured and
appropriately controlled.

Lizise with utility compantes and other suppliers as necessary




FRP ADVISOQORY LLP
DEDICATED MICROCOMPUTERS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Details of work anticipated to be undertaken by the office holders in connection with this
assignment

Creditors

Deal with creditors or third parties claiming ownership or reservation of title to assets in the possession
of the insolvent estate,

Assist employees with their claims and haising with the Redundancy Payments Office

Establish the position with regards assets on finance and arranging for assets to be returned to finance
company if needed.

Establish the posttion with regards leasehold properties and haising with landlords
Ascertam if a prescribed part distribution 1s applicable

Liaise with HMRC to establish their claim and seeking tax advice to minimise claims and maximise
returns to creditors where appropriate

If suffictent funds are available to make a distnbution to creditors to advertise for claims, request
submission of claims from all known creditors and adjudicate on those claims where there are sufficient
funds to make a distribution either agreeing or rejecting, n full or in part

Investigations
Conduct initiat enquiries into the conduct of the insolvent and If appropriate associated parties.

Following conclusion of these investigations, report any findings, as required, to the Department of
Business Innovation and Skills and/or the Insolvency Service.

Following initial investigations, to consider if potential action could be taken to swell the assets available
in the estate. Te weigh up the merits of proceeding, the most appropriate course of action and possible
further consultation with creditors

Legal and Litigation

Seek legal advice as and when needed throughout the assignment




QL0Z/S0/EL pRiug

PRUNGU| SEM 3503 31 3wn ) 18 Buljreadad
Y21 MWH o1 18 paBieys si aBeapmy

89 [6C'L {2}01 pueRId)
00 06¥F . Gupuog
S8 £61 R _ _ _ joABIL
SE6 82€ SIxE . .
00 052 _Eucwwﬁwcu_._:m sLgZy  s0k0L  woddng g leucissajoud o)
sz vL - - T T T adersog Jgez00z  _ sTemer 0 ewoisssjoid RYID)
098 - ) Buisuanpy SwOvE o0z swisengy sefieuen
| | AoBaien G605 00r0.E Ruued ; Jae) eunnoddy |
Fonjea 9T0Z A asT ._.MSN Anf st apeay|
9102 ounp oL 03 810Z udy g1 - - wouy T o) 10 aBivyS dMd
pouad ey Joj spuBwasINgGS)Q
Sy Sl SZTEC 50 6Z¢ 0§ iv¥ 3 616 A|JH 00EIBAY
00 £85 00 /B0EY 00 06¥'8Z 005iFF 33800 oL
29 92 00 S66°C8 06 5L€ 50§ SEMZ 05 68 00 0L SINCH |B101
B8l G¥T 0019811 O 8% O 8p BSBYIIN jSajes-apal)
9l 062 05 218 82 O 66 [+ 0015 Buuojuow /Bunsesaso) Buipes)
Fa4-7k4 05 649'0F 0L Lvk 036 ot LY Buipes)
00 002 00 081 a0 og o Buisnieapy Arojmeig Bupuog
00 09t [1[eXerA SLO 721 SABYY JO JuawaIng
SE 172 Uk 2N 6 06 [ e £3ffEULIO Y JuaWWoddy
0822 00SEE G 0L 22 0Lee o0 ¥ sBunasy Buniodey Koners
€9 z292 00 LE0" 56 ¢ S6C [Jauacy - asuendwon Aomers
00 562 00 562 a0l 0ot 1Ay L iddy 1s0d
¥L1eT 04 190's o1 6¢ oLzg [(F saueydwoy Aroinelg
00521 00 0L ov e oy 0 sauinbu3 waga
00541 ool [ ] oo uopebpsoaur
00 09} 00 e 0z 0 0Z0 RJojpuen
X241 008Gt 060 060 suoisuad
S8 BLL 00 0zl G660 60 1038
2t LEC 0% L8R LI G105 S0 09 /€ 0501 saokoidw3
00 562 06 2Z91 05¢ 059 SINIPAID pAINDAS
vi ¥81 00 ¥ES 062 020 0LZ SI0JIPAUD PANISSUN
2L 02 00 90¥'¥L 0809 1R A i1 ig 0s ol sloypadd
Ll Z5E 00 050'% 05 L 054t ssamsng Jo aes
00 42¢ WogLe €19 GLE 00e ugiosjiod qed
00 Gl 5L 001 ag ) Apadosy ploysses yployasly
9 651 00 ¥OL Sty Sl ¥ UoNesieay jossy
0% LLE 00 682'L or €T 052 05 81 uofiesyjesy j9ssy
FAWE 04 00055 | Git SL0 ooy ABalens
05 281 00 GL€ 002 05 L 059 20URINSH]
00 GLE 00 GLE aol oot Uofielsiuwpy laussy
42718 00 8ok | 0zs oge or s [esauag) - Bujunoooy ase?ny
0L ikt 00 LELS w69 058 ocoot MBIADY PUE JORUDT) 8507
Z8 202 04 ¥8b T SZZh praral Bununoooy ased
oy 0LZ 09 68071 17 4 08T Bujuue|4 pue vonensuwpy

I ey SR alieany

3 SINDH [ney
150 (wim)

uaddng 7 jeunisse

Hodal |00 poLiag - Hodey 6 dIS dud

|BUGISsaj0ly 3D

SIslaN ¢ sialeudyy  siauury

§ S1ayi) awmeddy

910 8unf Q| 019102 MOV G Pouad wif) o) PALIBD BuL|
{vopenspwpy ul) peywy sieandiwoscoy pozE|peg




91

AlOsIADY

dadd

s[esodolq siojeqsiunupy syl

(uonensiuupy ur) pajwn si:Ndwoedosiy payeypag

$3502 uonensmwpe-aid Jo NPIYIS

a xipuaddy




ST

sjesodold S103ensiiwpy ay
(uonensiuiwpy ur) PSWN sINdWEdC.DIK PajeIpaa

'986T 10V ADUSA|OSUT BY3 03 TG NPIYDS JO €6 ydeibesed yaim asuepiodoe uil jeacsdde o3 palgns sjesodoud
3Y3 Jo 1ed Jou 1 pue 986T IO ADUSAIOSUT B3 yIm 3duepIodIe Ul [erosdde o) 13(qns s1 uonensIuRUPe 3] JO ASUAAX3 Ue Se 53500 piedun 5041 Jo JuawAied 3y b

Ajjesaust pue saatoidws ubisio) s,Auedwion ayy Uo asiape Bujpiaosd
0] uoiIppe ur ‘uonensiviwpy oI Auedwo) ay) sejd 0} UOHEIUBWINDOP JURARJRS AU} Buipy pue Bunye.p Jo paisisuod 477 suosely jussuld Aq USYEUIPUN YIOM UL ¢

uonusne Jiays 03 3ynoiq g pinoys JpISUOD M SISHEW 230 AUB Uo SI3PUB| PRINIS S)I pue Auedioy) 3U) 0} DIAPE 3PIACLd X

pue ‘Auedwo?) ay3 Jo ssauISNg ay) JO |ES B 1299 01
49pJo us ‘g1 201PeId ADUSAIOSU] JO JUSWSIRIS UIYYIM PSUIRIUOD 3S0Y) 03 PaliI J0u Ing Buipnpul ‘suonebiqo AI0JN3ElS INO YIM UORDBULOD Ul SISNBW AUR UM |@ag 1A

‘Ayiun sieadde ussouod Buiob e se s3asse Jo/pue ssauisng ay3 Jo 3les e Jey3 3uana ay) Joj ueld Asusbunuod e asedasd ‘paunbal g Aew sy NA
'SeIMed PR1saISUL YIM Suonenobau 4o smes pue ssanold S9jes a3 Lo spiodal ssaiboud Jenbar ypm Auedwon
U3 3piA0Id pue SIBSSE 10/puR SSAUSNG Y] JO 3]s Y3 03 MAIA B Ypm jelidosdde se suonenobsu Jonpuod pue saiped pajsassiun |eualod yoeosdde pue Ajjuspr 1A
*5)]2558 10/pue ssauIsng au Jo {,sanded paisadsjur,,)
suaseyd.nd jenuajod o) 9jqejieae spew 2q 03 uoneurioju Hurpoddns Yaim Joyieboy ‘ssauisng ay) 3xiew o) wnpuesowaw saies e buuedad ul SloadIp BU1 18ISy *A

{53552 pue SS3UISN JO 3eS Aue pue SIoJeSILILPY JUIoL
40 uaunuiodde ay) 03 Juasuos SR Buluieigo pue pouad smery sy BuLnp pannbai Buipuny “sisew Jayro 3sBuowe ‘jo adsas ut sopuny s,Auedwon ayy yym asier] Al
‘s10)esIuUpY Juiog Jo Juawiuiodde ayy 03 Joud jepdes Bunjiom s,Aueduwion ay) abeuetl 03 s)se310§ MO YSED ULID) Hoys Aue Buimairal ul S0P Y ISISSY I
sWINLI0JeJOW UNOD € UIglqo 0} saoiou [eba) ajetidoidde auy Buiy ur siaquiswl pue siopaaip ayy 3sISsy 1
{S103enSIUIpY JuIof J0 Juawiuiodde ay) o) uoneal Ul S1I030aNp 3y asIApy |

53010195 BUIMO|0) BU3 UM Auedwio) 3y) SpIACId 0) 1M dald ‘9107 Y24elW TT Palep Joud| Juswabebus a3 Jo suuay ayy Japun r4

"}adsal siyy ul Auedwo) ayy Aq gy 0] apew sem SjuswWesIngsIp pue A snid 000’0cs
0 JudwARy *siseq 1503 awiy e uo pabieyd aq pinom $33) Juaunuiodde-aid ley) papirosd Juswabebius Jo Jena) UL 9T0Z il 1T uo Auedwo;) 2y Aq paubis sem yym

(ud¥4.) dT1 Ai0SIAPY di4 pue Auedwo?) sy usemIaq 910z YdJelW TT PaIep Juswabebus J0 19113 3y Ym S0UBPIOIDR Ul PRLINJUI USDQ DABY SACGE Pa|IRIIP SISOD By 1
S210N

; . . jybnos Buieq st [eacsdde

L3e 000°0e t aeres 4 Yaiym Joy 53500 uonensiuiwpe-aid predun

£49'T2 - - £19'T2 ¢ d711 suoseyy juasuig

- 000°0¢ I 855°9¢ (AR d717 AosIApY dud

(3) pled 2q 03 (3) ?eq (3) panoug
saad4 buipuejsing 0] pled S350 sasuadx3 (7) pabuey) saaq JIO0N

AIOSIADY
EN— u $3S0D :o_u.w._um_:_a:—um-o..n JO IINpayos

a xipuaddy




FRP Advisory LLP
7th Floor, Ship Canal House

@8 King Street
Manchester
M2 4WU
. Tel +44(0)161 833 3344
Advisory Fax +44(0)161 833 5433

www fipadvisory com ,

Registrar of Companies Your ref 01630882
Compantes House
Crowr:'n Way QOur ref, D1155MAN/AQQ52/SF/TC
Maindy Please Contact Thomas Coates
Cardiff
CF14 307 Telephone Number: 0161 833 5638
Emall Address: thomas coates@frpadvisory.com
Date: 10 June 2016
Dear Sirs

DEDICATED MICROCOMPUTERS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION (“THE COMPANY")

I enclose the followmng for filing:

e Form 2 178, and
« Statement of Administrator’s Proposals, together with enclosures.

Please acknowledge safe receipt by endorsing the attached copy letter and returning it to the above office

Yours farthfully
For and ¢on behalf of
Dedicated Microcomputers Limited

p Sl

Russell Stewart Cash

Joint Administrator
Licensed m the United Kingdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants i England & Wales and bound by

the Insolvency Code of Ethics
The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liability.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Russell Stewart Cash
and David Thornhill who were appointed Joint Administrators on 15 April 2016.

FRP Adwisory LLP & incorporcted in England and Wales under the Limited Licbility Porinerships Act 2000 as a Limited Uability Parmershic. Parinershio umbzer OC355680
Registered office 110 Cannon Street London ECAN 6EU A list of members names Is cpen 1o inspechon ot this address www ipodvisory com




